CHAPTER 319-S.F.No.783

An act relating to agriculture; providing for a state farm census; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 17.03, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 17.03, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. AGRICULTURE; STATE FARM CENSUS; STATISTICS AND INFORMATION; APPROPRIATION. The commissioner shall collect, compile, and supply statistics and information in regard to the agricultural products of the state and agricultural industries and, to attain this result, he shall cause to be made a complete farm census at least once in two years, and may do so annually if deemed advisable. He is authorized to have made and supplied to the auditors of the several counties suitable blanks to be used by the assessor in each preeinet upon which to make the returns required by the commissioner; and, in cases where a county assessor is employed, these blanks may be supplied to such assessor, and the county and local assessors are hereby required, as a part of their duties, to fill out such blanks according to instructions. When these blanks, so filled out, are returned to the county assessor or to the county auditor they shall then be forwarded to the commissioner to be used by him to compile for distribution in suitable form to persons engaged in agriculture.

Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated to the department of agriculture from the general fund the sum of \$50,000 for the purposes of section 1. Notwithstanding section 16A.28, any funds not expended at the end of the first year shall not cancel but are reappropriated for the following fiscal year.

Approved June 5, 1975.

CHAPTER 320—S.F.No.795

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Special School District No. 1; extending bonding authority; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 462, Section 3, Subdivision 7, as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 462, Section 3, Subdivision 7, as amended and renumbered as Subdivision 10 by Laws 1963, Chapter

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout